

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE RESIDEO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

Case No. 0:21-cv-01965 (WMW/ECW)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	5
A. Legal Standard for Approval of Shareholder Derivative Settlements	5
B. The Merits of the Plaintiffs’ Case Weighed Against the Terms of the Settlement Favors Approval.....	6
1. The Benefits of the Settlement.....	7
2. The Risks of the Litigation.....	14
C. Complexity and Expense of Further Litigation.....	17
D. Defendants’ Financial Condition	20
E. Amount of Opposition to the Settlement.....	20
F. Additional Factors	20
III. THE NEGOTIATED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	23
A. The Applicable Standard.....	23
B. Courts Favor Negotiated Fees	25
C. The Benefits Conferred Merit the Requested Fee.....	27
D. The Risks Faced by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Support the Requested Fee and Expense Amount.....	28
E. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues Support the Requested Fee and Expense Amount.....	29
F. The Time, Labor, and Skill of Plaintiffs’ Counsel Support the Requested Fee and Expense Amount.....	30
G. The Reaction of the Stockholders Supports the Requested Fee and Expense Amount	33
H. A Comparison to Similar Cases Supports the Requested Fee and Expense Amount	34
IV. SERVICE AWARDS	36
V. CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Allred on behalf of Aclaris Therapeutics, Inc. v. Walker</i> , Nos. 19-CV-10641 (LJL), 19-cv-10876 (LJL), 2021 WL 5847405 (S.D.N.Y Dec. 9, 2021).....	13, 15
<i>In re Alphatec Holdings, Inc. Derivative S’holder Litig.</i> , No. 37-2010-58586-CU-BT-NC, slip op. (Cal. Sup. Ct. San Diego Cty. Aug. 18, 2014)	34
<i>In re AOL Time Warner S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 6302 (CM), 2010 WL 363113 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2010).....	27
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>Beaver Cnty. Employees’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 0:14-CV-00786-ADM-TNL, 2017 WL 2574005 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	3, 15
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Dimon</i> , 638 F. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 18-296, 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Langone and the Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. 2006-cv-122302, slip. op. (Fulton County, Ga. June 10, 2008)	35
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re comScore S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-09855-JGK, Tr. (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2018).....	26

In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 25

In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holder Litig.,
No. 6027-VCL, 2011 WL 6008590 (Del.Ch. Dec. 01, 2011) 30

Diep on behalf of El Pollo Loco Holdings, Inc. v. Sather,
No. CV 12760-CM, 2021 WL 3236322 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2021) 16

In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Stockholder Litig.,
2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015) 30

Elliott v. Sperry Rand Corp.,
680 F.2d 1225 (8th Cir.1982) 20

Emps. Ret. Sys. of City of St. Louis v. Jones,
No. 2:20-CV-4813, 2022 WL 14160253 (Aug. 23, 2022), (S.D. Ohio
Aug. 2, 2022) 30, 37

In re F5 Networks, Inc. Derivative Litig.,
No. C06-794-RSL, 2011 WL 13195985 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 6, 2011)..... 34

In re Fab Universal Corp. S’Holder Derivative Litig.,
148 F.Supp.3d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 14, 19

In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
MDL 1584, Case Nos. 05-cv-2596 & 04-cv-2634 (Stipulation and Order
Revising Oct. 27, 2006 Settlement) (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2006) (ECF No.
131) 35

In re Frontier Commc’ns Corp. S’holders Litig.,
No. 3:17-CV-01617-VAB, 2022 WL 4080324 (D. Conn. May 20, 2022)..... 19

*Fulton Cnty. Employees' Ret. Sys. on Behalf of Goldman Sachs Grp. Inc. v.
Blankfein*,
No. 19-CV-1562 (VSB), 2022 WL 4292894 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2022)..... 28

In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S'holder Litig.,
No. CIV.A 5215–VCG, 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011) 15

In re Google Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.,
No. 4:11-cv-04248-PJH, Tr. (N.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2015)..... 26

In re HD Supply Holdings Inc. Deriv. Litig.
No. 1:17-cv-02977-MLB, slip op. (N.D. Ga. July 1, 2021) (ECF No. 50)..... 35

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 25

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp., Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) 18

Huyer v. Buckley,
849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) 33

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... 26

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 24

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs. Inc.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... 14

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) 33

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
No. 11-CV-180, 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016)..... *passim*

Kokocinski on behalf of Medtronic, Inc. v. Collins,
850 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2017) 16

Lambrecht v. Taurel,
No. 1:08-cv-68-WTL-TAB, 2010 WL 2985946 (S.D. Ind. June 8, 2010)..... 35

In re Lloyd's Am. Tr. Fund Litig.,
No. 96 Civ.1262 RWS, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) 17

Maher v. Zapata,
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 13, 27

Marshall v. Nat’l Football League,
787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) 17

Mills v. Electric Auto–Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 24

In re MiMedx Group, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,
No. 1:18-cv-04486-WMR, slip. op. (N.D. Ga. Dec. 21, 2020) (ECF No.
149) 35

Nixon-Crenshaw v. Coley, et. al.,
 No. 18-25289-CIV-Singhal/Goodman, slip op. (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30,
 2021) (ECF No. 68) 34

In re NVIDIA Corp. Deriv. Litig.,
 No. C-06-06110-SBA (JCS), 2008 WL 5382544
 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2008) 13

Officers for Just. v. Civ. Serv. Comm'n of City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 25

In re Orchard Enterprises Inc. S’holder Litig.,
 No. 7840-VCL, 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014) 37

In re Pacific Enters. Sec. Litig.,
 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995) 14

Peace Officers’ Annuity & Benefit Fund of Georgia v. DaVita Inc.,
 No. 17-CV-0304-WJM-NRN, 2021 WL 1387110
 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2021) 19

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 5, 20

In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,
 780 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 13, 15, 19, 28

Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.,
 No. 1:09CV71, 2016 WL 1175152 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 23, 2016) 22

Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Patterson Companies, Inc.,
 No. 0:18-CV-00871-MJD-HB, 2022 WL 2111237
 (D. Minn. June 10, 2022) 30

In re Rambus Inc. Deriv. Litig.,
 No. C 06–3513 JF (HRL), 2009 WL 166689 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009)..... 24

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,
 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) 24

In re Resideo Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 No. 19-CV-2863, 2022 WL 872909 (D. Minn. Mar. 24, 2022) 24, 29, 34

In re RTI Surgical Deriv. Litig.,
 No. 1:20-cv-3347-MFK, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2022) (ECF No. 94) 35

Sauby v. City of Fargo,
 No. 3:07-cv-10, 2009 WL 2168942 (D.N.D. July 16, 2009)..... 36

In re Schering-Plough Corp. S'holders Deriv. Litig.,
 No. CIV. A. 01-1412, 2008 WL 185809 (D.N.J. Jan. 14, 2008)..... 27, 28

Schuler v. Medicines Co., et al.,
 No. CV 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016) 22

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 25

In re Southern Company S'holder Litig.,
 No. 1:17-cv-00725-MHC, slip op. (N.D. Ga. June 9, 2022)
 (ECF No. 108)..... 34

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 18

Tracy v. Telemetrix, Inc.,
 No. 8:12CV359, 2017 WL 5590217 (D. Neb. Nov. 16, 2017)..... 6

In re Tyco Int'l Ltd., Sec. Litig.,
 2009 WL 873727 (D.N.H. Mar. 27, 2009) 30

Unite Nat'l Ret. Fund v. Watts,
 No. Civ.A. 04CV3603-DMC, 2005 WL 2877899 (D.N.J Oct. 28, 2005)..... 35

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.,
 631 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 20, 30

Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.,
 No. 15 CV 8954 (KMW), 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y Dec. 14, 2017)..... 22

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) 33

In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.,
 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), *aff'd*, 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) 16

In re Wells Fargo & Co. S'holder Deriv. Litig.,
 445 F. Supp. 3d 508 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2020)..... 30

In re Wells Fargo & Co. S'holder Deriv. Litig.,
 No. 16-CV-05541-JST, 2019 WL 13020734 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2019) 15

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) 6

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) *passim*

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) 31, 33, 36, 37

Other Authorities

Fed. R. of Civ. Proc. 23.1 *passim*
